
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

February 3, 2020 

5:00 P.M. 

NORTH CHARLESTON CITY HALL 

2500 City Hall Lane 

*Buist Conference Room, 3rd Floor* 

 

 

I. Call to Order – Chairman Daniel Svrcek 

 

II. Consideration of the January 6, 2020 Meeting Minutes  

 

III. Election of Chairman and Secretary  

 

IV. The applicant and representative, Mike Arant, Barrier Reef Pools of the Lowcountry, LLC on behalf of 

the owner Ernest Williams, is seeking a variance from Article VI, Section 6-1 Paragraph (c)(2)(d) 

relating to the side yard requirements for the property located at 2354 Trey Court (TMS # 485-03-00-

433) in the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning District/University Boulevard Overlay 

District/Council District 3. 

 

V. The applicant, Ed Kirsch, K-Con, Inc, on behalf of the owner, Kevin Pennington, Raven Management,  

LLC, is seeking a variance from Article VI, Section 6-12, Paragraph (c)(2) relating to the 10-foot Type 

B buffer area requirement for the property located at 4340 Spruill Avenue (TMS # 470-08-00-044) in 

the B-2, General Business Zoning District/Council District 8. 

 

VI. The applicant, Hugh Welch, Carolina Moon Signs and Graphics Co. LLC, on behalf of the applicant and 

owner, Andre Oskam, Trident United Way, is seeking a variance from Article VIII, Section 8-11, 

Paragraph (E)(4)(b) and (E)(4)(c) relating to the sign height requirements for the property located at 

6296 Rivers Avenue (TMS # 475-16-00-009) in the B-2, General Business Zoning District/Council 

District 7. 

 

VII. The representative, Kristina Harvey, ADC Engineering, Inc, on behalf of the applicant and owner, 

Norman C. Epps, Trident Medical Center, is seeking a variance from Article V, Section 5-14, Paragraph 

(b)(1)(a) relating to the commercial front buffer requirements in an overlay district for the property 

located at 9305 Medical Plaza Drive (TMS # 486-00-00-031) in the B-1, Limited Business Zoning 

District/University Boulevard Overlay District/Council District 3. 

 

VIII. The representative, Kristina Harvey, ADC Engineering, Inc, on behalf of the applicant and owner, 

Norman C. Epps, Trident Medical Center, is seeking a variance from Article V, Section 5-14, Paragraph 

(b)(1)(a) relating to the commercial front buffer requirements in an overlay district for the property 

located at 9239 Medical Plaza Drive (TMS # 486-00-00-023) in the B-1, Limited Business Zoning 

District/University Boulevard Overlay District/Council District 3. 

 

IX. The applicant and owner, John S. Popelka, JSP Parcels, LLC, is seeking a variance from Article VI, 

Section 6-1, Paragraph (c)(1)(a) relating to the front yard building setback requirements for the property 

located at 2340 Otranto Road (TMS # 486-15-00-255) in the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning 

District/University Boulevard Overlay District/Council District 3. 

 

X. The representative and owner, Ben Liebetrau, Montague Owner, LP, on behalf of the applicant, R. 

Patterson Farmer, Seamon, Whiteside & Associates, is seeking a variance from Article IV, Section 4-10, 



Paragraph (a)(2) relating to the parking requirements for the property located at 2403 Mall Drive (TMS 

# 472-15-00-011) in the CRD, Commercial Redevelopment Zoning District/Council District 6. 

 

XI. The representative and owner, Roger Hunt, Stanley Martin Homes, on behalf of the applicant, Michael 

Cain, Seamon Whiteside & Associates, is seeking a variance from Article VI, Section 6-16, Paragraph 

(g)(2) relating to the encroachment into the dripline of grand trees for the property identified as Mixson 

Phase 2 located at 4332 Cordial Alley, 4497 Durant Avenue, 4495 Durant Avenue, 4499 Durant Avenue 

(TMS # 470-05-00-059 and 470-06-00-267, 268, and 275) in the PDD, Planned Development Zoning 

District/Council District 7. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Those persons who wish to appear before the Board should sign-in or contact the office of the 

Planning and Zoning Department no later than 4:45 P.M. on the date of the meeting. 

 

 



CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES  

January 6, 2020 

 

1. The Janaury 6, 2019 meeting of the North Charleston Zoning Board of Appeals was 

called to order by Chair Mr. Daniel Svrcek at 5:00 p.m. in the Buist Conference Room, on the 

Third Floor, of North Charleston City Hall, 2500 City Hall Lane, North Charleston, SC  29406.  

Other Board Members present were Mrs. Eleanor Morrow, Ms. Kimberly Allen, Mr. Ralph 

Calhoun, and Mr. Craig Reifeis, Mr. Gordon Burgess and Mr. Zachery Closser. Also present 

were Planning/Zoning Administrator Gwen Moultrie, Site Plans Reviewer Kara Browder, Staff 

Attorney Kris Neely, and members of the public 

 

The media organizations and the public were advised of the meeting in accordance with Section 

30-4-80(d) of the South Carolina Code of laws for 1976, as amended.  

 

2.   The next item on the agenda was a request to approve the minutes from the December 2, 

2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 

Motion by Ms. Allen: 

To approve the minutes from the December 2, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  

Motion supported by Mr. Reifeis.  The motion carried unanimously by voice vote.   (6-0-0) 

 

3. The next item on the agenda was a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-1, 

Paragraph (d) relating to the rear yard setback required for the property located at 1923 English 

Street (TMS # 469-16-00-090) in the R-2, Multi-Family Residential Zoning District/Council 

District 10 

 

Mrs. Browder reported that the applicant would like to move forward with a building addition at 

the rear of the home site.  However, the ordinance required a rear yard area between the rear lot 

line and the rear building line of 15 percent of the lot depth, which in this case is 15.75 feet or 8 

feet with the administrative reduction due to the lot being a legal nonconforming lot of record.  

Accordingly, the applicant is seeking a variance for relief, as the existing single-family home 

was constructed approximately 5 feet from the rear property line.   

Accordingly, Mr. Tonge argued that the existing home was constructed 5 feet from the rear 

property line leaving insufficient room to construct the proposed barrier free shower addition.  

The applicant argued that to qualify for a $6,800 Veteran’s Administration funded grant, the 

barrier free shower must be located within the rear of the site adjacent to the existing restroom or 

risk being disqualified for grant funding.    It is further argued that the particular hardship which 

would result if said particular requirements of the ordinance were applied to the subject property 

was that the structure would have to be demolished including the removal of the existing 

concrete pad.  Additionally, it is being argued that the configuration of the lot prohibited the 

construction of a home of equal size and shape of the existing detached accessory building.       
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As a result, the applicant argued that the minimum reduction that would be necessary is to allow 

for the use of a 2.5-foot rear yard building setback for the construction of the building addition.  

 

Mr. Tonge argued that the particular hardship which would result is that the retired veteran, with 

a 100 percent service-connected disability, would not be able to receive the grant from the VA.  

He also asserted that the location being proposed is the only location within the site that meets 

the VA qualification requirements for funding.   

 

Staff believed additional information was required to substantiate that an alternate location could 

not also be considered for grant funding, as it was also not clear why an interior renovation of the 

existing restroom could not be funded to install the barrier free shower.  This approach would 

eliminate the need to increase the existing nonconforming rear yard building setback even 

further.   Given the lack of proof to substantiate a hardship and the possible alternate option, 

Staff recommended denial of the requested variance.   

 

Should the Board would have decide to approve the variance request, Staff recommended 

approval contingent upon the following:   

 

1. Proof from the VA that the proposed location is the only location viable for the barrier 

free shower; 

2. The area of the new building addition is constructed consistent with the current edition of 

the City’s Building Code, including using firewalls due to the reduced building setbacks; 

and  

3. Submittal of a revised site plan or plot plan that confirms there are not any existing utility 

easements or lot lines within the improvement area of the site.   

 

Following discussion: 

 

Motion by Mr. Reifeis: 

 

To deny a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-1, Paragraph (d) relating to the 

rear yard setback required for the property located at 1923 English Street (TMS # 469-16-

00-090) in the R-2, Multi-Family Residential Zoning District/Council District 10. 

 

Motion supported by Mr.  Closser.  The motion carried unanimously by voice vote with Mrs. 

Morrow voting yes  (6-1-0) 

 

4.   The next item on the agenda is a request for a variance from Article V, Section 5-12, 

Paragraph (d)(l) relating to the sign height requirements for the property located 3191 Ashley 

Phosphate Road (TMS # 397-00-00-041) in the M-1, Light Industrial Zoning District/Dorchester 

Road Conidor II Overlay District 6. 

 

Mrs. Browder reported that the applicant recently applied for a sign permit to replace some 

existing sign panels located within an existing sign structure that is non-conforming. However, 

the amortization on noncompliant signs located in this area of the Dorchester Road Corridor II 
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overlay district expired in November 2014. Accordingly, Mr. Lipphardt was seeking a variance 

from having to comply with the cmTent regulations, as the sign exceeded the maximum sign 

height and area limits of a freestanding sign. 

 

Mr. Lipphardt argued that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions of the subject property 

which prevented compliance with said required of the ordinance was that there are a number of 

existing businesses located within the area that were also not compliant with the sign regulations. 

Additionally, Mr. Lipphardt argued that the existing signage was located along Ashley Phosphate 

Road and that the base of the sign is approximately 28 inches below the grade of Ashley 

Phosphate Road. Therefore, reducing the sign height will create less visibility along Ashley 

Phosphate Road and might potentially impact the visibility of drivers turning on to Ashley 

Phosphate Road. 

 

Accordingly, the applicant argued that the minimum reduction of the requirement of the zoning 

ordinance that was necessary to permit the proposed use was to allow the existing signage to 

remain as constructed. 

 

Mr. Lipphardt further asserted that if stricted application of the rule was applied to the subject 

property, the business would experience the loss of visibility and will experience the financial 

burden of having to comply with the said requirements of the ordinance, especially when several 

neighboring properties also have existing noncompliant signs in this overlay district and have 

been allowed to experience sign face changes. 

 

Per Section 5-12, Paragraph (i)(3)(ii), signage not in conformity shall not be "grandfathered," but 

shall be amortized out of existence in seven years. Additionally, such uses may not be increased, 

enlarged, extended or altered except to change to a confmming use. As noted, the amortization 

period expired in November 2014. Therefore, while the applicant may not have seen many 

neighboring businesses with signs complying with the requirement at this time, the purpose of 

the amortization is to ensure that existing non-conforming signs are phased out of existence and 

replaced with conf01ming signage. One method used to ensure compliance is through the City's 

sign pe1mitting process. When a sign pe1mit application is submitted for review, typically, only 

sign applications meeting the requirements of today's ordinances are approved for permitting. 

 

As a result, similar noncompliant signs such as the applicant's and the neighboring businesses 

will disappear and will be brought into compliance in keeping with the guidance noted in Section 

5-12, Paragraph (i)(3)(ii), as signage shall not be "grandfathered," but will instead be amortized 

out of existence. Other methods used to achieve compliancy is through voluntary discontinued 

use or through zoning enforcement. Given the lack of evidence to substantiate a hardship and the 

expired ammiization period, Staff recommended denial of the requested variance. 

     

Following discussion: 

 

Motion by Mr. Reifeis: 

 

To deny a request for a variance from variance from Article V, Section 5-12, Paragraph 

(d)(l) relating to the sign height requirements for the property located 3191 Ashley 



City of North Charleston 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

January 6, 2020  Minutes 

 

4 
 

Phosphate Road (TMS # 397-00-00-041) in the M-1, Light Industrial Zoning 

District/Dorchester Road Conidor II Overlay District 6. 

 

Motion supported by Mr. Closser.  The motion carried unanimously by voice vote with  (7-0-0) 

 

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:00 

p.m. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

        ____________________________ 

       Kara Browder, AICP, Secretary, 

Site Plans Reviewer    

    

These minutes were approved: 

                  

_________________________ 
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